GIS Fees

ORDINANCE RE: GIS FEE

WHEREAS, the Connecticut General Statutes 7-148s permits municipalities to impose a reasonable
fee for the use of their geographical information system; and

WHEREAS, over the past several years the Town of Stonington has created such a system; and

WHEREAS, this system provides an opportunity for the Public to obtain complex sets of data from
the Town at a cost less than would be incurred by gathering the data separately; and

WHEREAS, significant Town resources are involved in assembling the data in response to such
request, including but not limited to staff time and expertise; and the acquisition of specialized
equipment, such as large format printers, copiers and plotters; and supplies such as paper,
computer disks, tapes, CD’s, ink, toner and plotter pens.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE LEGAL VOTERS OF THE TOWN OF
STONINGTON IN LAWFUL TOWN MEETING DULY ASSEMBLED THT THE FOLLOWING
ORDINANCE BE ESTABLISHED:

The fees contained on the matrix listed shall be charged for the GIS data which shall be amended,
from time to time, by the Board of Selectmen. Payment shall be required before any such data is
transmitted to the requesting party. Information requested in a CD format requires such requester
to sign a license agreement with the Town.

This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen days after publication in a newspaper having a
general circulation within the Town.

Adopted November 14, 2001
Effective December 4, 2001
Revised April 24, 2002
Revised M arch 26, 2003
Revised February 4, 2004



TOWN OF STONINGTON

Town Hall
PO Box 352
152 Elm Street,

Stonington, CT 06378

Description
Medium

8%L“x11”B
& W
8h“x11”
Color

8 157 x11
Photo, B & W

87 x 11
Photo, Color

11*x 17" B &
W

11“x17”
Color

11"x 177
Photo, B & W

11”x 177
Photo, Color

CD - Parcel &
Planimetric
Info

CD - Aerial
Photographs

CD-
Topographic

CD-Tax Maps

Labels (30 per
Page)

Private
Citizens

$1.00

$3.00

$5.00

$10.00

$2.00

$5.00

$10.00

$15.00

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$2.00

2

Private
/Non
Profit/
Educational

$1.00

$3.00

$5.00

$10.00

$2.00

$5.00

$10.00

$15.00

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$2.00

GIS FEE SCHEDULE
3 4 5

Vendors Other/

Working | Governmental/ Other Town
for the Regulatory Departments/Agencies
Town Agencies
$1.00 $1.00 No Charge
$3.00 $3.00 No Charge
$5.00 $5.00 No Charge
$10.00 $10.00 No Charge
$2.00 $2.00 No Charge
$5.00 $5.00 No Charge
$10.00 $10.00 No Charge
$15.00 $15.00 No Charge

Cllli (r)ge No Charge No Charge
C}Ili (r)ge No Charge No Charge
Clll\il (r)ge No Charge No Charge
Cllli (r)ge No Charge No Charge
$2.00 $2.00 No Charge

Private
for Profit

$1.00

$3.00

$5.00

$10

$2.00

$5.00

$10.00

$15.00

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$2.00




Description
Medium

Abutter’s List
Bn’x11
Sheet)

Print Screen

Assessor’s
Property Card

Full Size Map
Black/White

Additional
Copy of Same
B/W

Full Size Map
Color

Additional
Copy of same
Full Size Color

Flood Zone
Determination

Full Size Map,
Photo & Color

Additional
Copy of same
Full Size Photo

1. All CD requests must include a license agreement between the requester and the Town.

Private
Citizens

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$25

$20

$25.00

$20.00

$10.00

$75.00

$70.00

Private
/Non Profit/
Educational

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$25.00

$20

$25.00

$20.00

$10

$75.00

$70.00

3 4
Vendors Other/
Working | Governmental/

for the Regulatory
Town Agencies
$1.00 $1.00
$1.00 $1.00
$1.00 $1.00
No
Charge No Charge
No
Charge No Charge
$25.00 $25.00
$20.00 $20.00
No
Charge No Charge
$75.00 $75.00
$70.00 $70.00
NOTES

Other Town
Departments/Agencies

No Charge

No Charge

No Charge

No Charge

No Charge

No Charge

No Charge

No Charge

No Charge

No Charge

Private for
Profit

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$25.00

$20

$25.00

$20.00

$10.00

$75.00

$70.00

2. Fees maybe waived by the Board of Selectmen if they determine it is in the best interest of the Town.

3. To purchase the Parcel & Planimetric CD, you would need access to an ArcView Program for viewing
information. However, the Aerial Photography CD comes with a viewer so that the ArcView program is not

required.

4. Labels may be purchased without purchasing an abutter’s list.

5. There will be a $2.50 fee for all reasonable shipping and handling requests, plus cost of document. For
Faxing requests there will be a $5.00 service fee per plus the cost of the document.




